TUSCALOOSA COUNTY COMMISSION MEETING

APRIL 17, 2019

TUSCALOOSA COUNTY §
STATE OF ALABAMA §

This being the date and hour to which the Tuscaloosa County Commission adjourned, the County Commission met pursuant to such adjournment with Probate Judge Rob Robertson presiding as Chairman. The following members were present:

Stan Acker Jerry Tingle Mark C. Nelson Reginald Murray

Commissioner Mark C. Nelson moved, seconded by Commissioner Reginald Murray, the County Commission voted unanimously to approve the minutes of April 3, 2019.

Commissioner Stan Acker moved, seconded by Commissioner Jerry Tingle, the County Commission voted unanimously to adopt a resolution approving and accepting the preliminary plat submission for John T. Brown Subdivision, resurvey of lots 4-5, in District I.

Exhibit 4-1, Page

Commissioner Stan Acker moved, seconded by Commissioner Jerry Tingle, the County Commission voted unanimously to adopt a resolution approving and accepting the preliminary plat submission for Pine Ridge Subdivision in District I.

Exhibit 4-2, Page

Commissioner Mark C. Nelson moved, seconded by Commissioner Reginald Murray, the County Commission voted unanimously to adopt a resolution approving and accepting the preliminary plat submission for Kings Ridge II, resurvey of lot 88, in District III.

Exhibit 4-3, Page

Commissioner Reginald Murray's motion to award the Fosters Storm Shelter construction project to Hall Taylor Construction failed for lack of a second.

Commissioner Jerry Tingle moved, seconded by Commissioner Stan Acker, the County Commission voted unanimously to authorize the Chairman to execute a letter requesting the State of Alabama EMA to send verification of funds available to provide monies to cover the cost overrun on the Fosters Storm Shelter.

Commissioner Jerry Tingle moved, seconded by Commissioner Stan Acker, the County Commission voted unanimously to approve the warrants issued to cover Tuscaloosa County's expenditures for March 2019.

Exhibit 4-4, Page

Commissioner Jerry Tingle moved, seconded by Commissioner Mark C. Nelson, the County Commission voted unanimously to approve payment of the final invoice for the County share of the EMA Facility in the 911 EMA Operations Center in the amount of \$612,541.38.

Exhibit 4-5, Page

Commissioner Reginald Murray moved, seconded by Commissioner Stan Acker, the County Commission voted unanimously to authorize County Attorney Robert Spence to proceed with filing suit in regard to the junk ordinance violation on 5070 Martin Luther King Blvd.

Upon request by County Attorney Robert Spence, Commissioner Mark C. Nelson moved, seconded by Commissioner Stan Acker, the County Commission voted unanimously to authorize Mr. Spence to proceed with filing an injunction regarding ambulance franchise service in the county.

Commissioner Jerry Tingle moved, seconded by Commissioner Stan Acker, the County Commission voted unanimously to approve the U.S. Corps of Engineers contract, whereby the Tuscaloosa County Sheriff's Office will provide law enforcement services for Corps of Engineers operated and maintained areas on Oliver and Holt Lakes in Tuscaloosa County during the summer months.

Exhibit 4-6, Pages

Commissioner Reginald Murray moved, seconded by Commissioner Mark C. Nelson, the County Commission voted unanimously to approve funding in the amount of \$5,691.92 from the District IV discretionary fund for the Tuscaloosa County Transit Authority to perform a two-week study for a west-end bus route.

Commissioner Reginald Murray moved, seconded by Commissioner Stan Acker, the County Commission voted unanimously to support and approve funding in the amount of \$25,000.00, to be divided equally between all four districts, to PARA for the Summer Youth Jobs Program. If District II is not able to provide funding, it will be divided equally between districts I, III, and IV.

Commissioner Reginald Murray moved, seconded by Commissioner Mark C. Nelson, the County Commission voted unanimously to approve funding in the amount of \$3,600.00 from the District IV discretionary fund to Central High School's girls' basketball program for State Championship expenses.

Commissioner Jerry Tingle moved, seconded by Commissioner Stan Acker, the County Commission voted unanimously to seek an Attorney General's opinion regarding paving roads within the Cottondale Cemetery.

There being no further business to come before the Tuscaloosa County Commission, the meeting adjourned to Wednesday, May 1, 2019.

Rob Robertson
Judge of Probate
Chairman Tuscaloosa County Commission

Stan Acker

Commissioner - District I

Jerry Tingle

Jerry Tingle Commissioner - District II

Mark C. Nelson Commissioner - District III

Reginald Murray Commissioner - District IV